
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Chairman)
Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A. Jackman

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator, 
Justine Davie, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email. 

justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th September and the Joint Meeting 
held on 7th November (copies attached).

2. SERCO - CONTRACT DELIVERY PERFORMANCE – (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive information from Robert Noble and Jason Kinsella from Serco on the 
performance levels, customer satisfaction, new initiatives and challenges during the 
first six months of the contract delivery (paper attached).

3. FARNBOROUGH CIVIC QUARTER - MASTERPLAN – (Pages 13 - 16)

To receive a presentation updating members on the development of the Masterplan 
for the Farnborough Civic Quarter area (report attached).

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 17 - 26)

To discuss the Panel’s current work programme and consider items for future 
meetings (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 5 -

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr J.J. Preece

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Cllr 
Sophia Choudhary and Cllr A. Jackman.

9. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

10. CHRISTMAS ACTIVITY IN THE BOROUGH

The Panel received a presentation from David Phillips, Town Centre and Cultural 
Manager, on the current planned activity for the Borough for Christmas 2017.  
Activities planned for Aldershot Town Centre included the Christmas Lights Switch-
On, Community Christmas Festival, Christmas Craft Fayre and Carols in the 
Bandstand.  In Farnborough, activities included a Farnborough Frost Fayre, Craft 
Fayre and Princes Mead Lights Switch-On.  There had been some changes made to 
the Aldershot Community Christmas Festival and Farnborough Frost Fair since 2016 
to make both events more cost effective.

An additional resource, Jenny Atherton, had been secured for two days a week up 
until Christmas to help organise and promote events, including any additional 
Christmas events.  The budget for 2017/18 would allow £5,000 for additional events 
and £5,300 for the part-time post.  The Panel was asked to let David Phillips know of 
any additional events they would like to be considered and provide any suggestions 
to enhance the town centres and shopping areas over the Christmas period.

The Panel discussed a number of proposals and agreed that a competition for shops 
to decorate their own shop fronts should be introduced as an initiative in both 
Aldershot and Farnborough.  Cllr Keith Dibble, requested a meeting with Jenny 
Atherton, to discuss a potential community event in North Town.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 6 -

John Trusler, Principal Engineer, informed the Panel on the current provision of 
Christmas lights and trees in the Borough.  The Christmas lights were currently put 
up by the Maintenance Team at Wellington Street and Union Street in Aldershot, a 
tree wit
[...]
ee in North Camp with additional lights plus a one-off cost for 
a base to secure the tree in a suitable location.  It was suggested that a request 
could be made to the Cabinet to increase the budget for provision of the trees in 
North Town and North Camp and that the £3,000 one-off funding for the base could 
be put forwards as a capital bid.  There was also an option to approach the 
construction company based in North Camp to carry out some of the work required 
as a contribution.  A potential cheaper alternative over the longer term would be to 
provide a permanent tree in North Camp with lights that would only be turned on 
during the Christmas period.  John Trusler would provide a breakdown of the costs 
for a permanent tree and lights in North Camp.

A review of Christmas 2017 would take place at the January Panel meeting which 
would include consideration of costs for additional trees and lights for Christmas 
2018.

The Panel requested that the Cabinet re-investigate the appetite of local retailers to 
become part of a Business Improvement District, although it was recognised that a 
consultation had already been held which had showed there was not strong support 
for the initiative.

Page 2



- 7 -

The Panel AGREED the following actions:

Action to be taken By whom When
A review of Christmas 2017 be carried 
out at the January 2018 Panel meeting

Panel Members 23 January 
2017

Details on the costs of a permanent tree 
and lights in North Camp to be brought to 
the January 2018 Panel meeting

John Trusler 23 January 
2017

A meeting to be arranged with Cllr Keith 
Dibble to discuss a community event in 
North Town

Jenny Atherton October 
2017

Consider the introduction of a decorated 
shop front competition in the Borough

Jenny Atherton October 
2017

A meeting to be arranged with Tony 
Parrot and Liz Marsden to discuss 
potential joint procurement of Christmas 
lights and provide details of the costs 
involved

John Trusler January 
2017

The Cabinet be requested to re-
investigate the appetite of local retailers 
to sign up to be part of a Business 
Improvement District and report back to 
the Panel meeting in March 2018

Ian Harrison January 
2017

11. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel discussed the current work programme and AGREED to add the 
Christmas 2017 review and proposals for 2018 to the 23rd January 2018 Panel 
meeting.  Christmas activity Cabinet outcome, Business Improvement Districts and 
Neighbourhood Shopping Facilities Policy would be added to the work programme 
for the 20th March 2018 Panel meeting.

The meeting closed at 9.30 pm.

 
CLLR D.S. GLADSTONE (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE AND 

YOUTH POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS
Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Chairman)

Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A. Jackman
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophia Choudhary.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED:  That Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford be appointed Chairman for the joint 
meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panels.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED:  That Cllr. D.S. Gladstone be appointed Vice-Chairman for the joint 
meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panels.

3. SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE - CONSULTATION

The Joint Panel meeting considered the options for the future of Southwood Golf 
Course following the completion of the recent consultation.  The Joint Panel was 
asked to make a recommendation to the Cabinet which was scheduled to consider 
the issue on Tuesday 12th December, 2017.  The Cabinet Members for Leisure and 
Youth (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) and Environment and Service Delivery (Cllr M.J. Tennant) 
were in attendance.

Page 5



- 2 -

The consultation had been carried out due to a requirement for the Council to identify 
additional Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) to continue to deliver the 
regeneration of the Borough’s town centres and meet housing needs.  The purpose 
of the consultation was to seek views on the option of converting Southwood Golf 
Course into new natural open parkland which would become SANG and allow for 
around 2,500 new homes to be built in the Borough.

The Joint Panel received a presentation from the Head of Community and 
Environmental Services which provided information on the SANG requirement and 
options in Rushmoor, the background to Southwood Golf Course, results of the 
consultation process and options for the way forward.

SANG was required as the whole of Rushmoor Borough was located within 5km of 
the Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area (SPA).  European law required 
housing developers to provide or contribute towards SANG as an alternative for 
recreational activities to encourage visitors away from the SPA.  Current SANG had 
diminished with only 23 dwellings left in Rushmoor at the end August 2017.  The 
housing need in Rushmoor from 2014-2032 required a minimum of 7,850 new 
dwellings.  To date 836 had been completed with a further 4,897 permissions 
granted with SANG allocation.  The Wellesley Woodland SANG had been ringfenced 
for the 3,850 properties in the Wellesley development.  To deliver the housing 
numbers identified in the Local Plan, SANG was required for up to 3,000 new 
homes.

The Council had already explored alternative options for the provision of SANG for 
the Borough including Ball Hill in Farnborough and Farnham Quarry but neither were 
viable due to landowner aspirations and Natural England requirements.  There were 
emerging options at Bramshot and Hawley Park Farm, Blandford House and 
Tongh
[...]
; had limited or zero 
availability for membership; or, were hilly and long and not suitable for those with a 
disability or more senior, less mobile golfers.  In the survey 42% of respondents said 
they would give up golf if the course closed which would not fit with the Council’s 
corporate policy to improve the quality of local people’s lives and promote health and 
wellbeing.

Those representing the users of the Golf Course read out two letters of support from 
charities that had benefited from fund raising through society matches and other fund 
raising events.  Southwood golfers had raised approaching £500,000 for charities.  
The Golf Course was seen as a valuable local recreational asset by the charities and 
societies which brought revenue not only to the course but also to the local area and 
many were repeat visitors.

The Joint Panel raised a number of questions in response to the representations 
made.  It was asked whether a 9-hole course would be a viable solution and would 
be accepted by the golfers.  It was felt that a 9-hole course was not a viable solution 
and would be far less patronised by members.  Those representing the users were of 
the view that there was no requirement to make the course into a 9-hole course as 
there was sufficient SANG elsewhere in the Borough and the Council should 
influence Natural England to apply some flexibility in the SANG requirement.  It was 
also suggested that there could be a way of providing SANG and retaining the Golf 
Course in its current form by sharing the land and providing a public right of way. 

Some members of the Joint Panel questioned the need to rush to make the decision.  
There were a number of issues that still needed to be considered before making a 
final decision on closing the Golf Course.  It was suggested that the time should be 
used to lobby Government to amend the SANG legislation take into account urban 

Page 9



- 6 -

areas such as Rushmoor.  Government assistance could also be sought to combine 
Hart, Surrey Heath and Rushmoor as one housing market area.

The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted that there had been a number of 
SANG options explored before looking at Southwood Golf Course.    The closure of 
the Golf Course was not an easy option to consider but there were no other options 
available.  There was an urgent need to secure housing for the Borough, and he 
explained that there were currently 1,200 families on the waiting list for affordable 
housing and 100 families in temporary accommodation.  Assurance was given that 
every effort would be made to lobby Government over the coming years to make 
SANG legislation more appropriate.  Discussions had already been held with the 
local MP, Leo Docherty, to show that the SANG provisions were not suitable for an 
area like Rushmoor.

The Joint Panel acknowledged the requirement for affordable housing in the 
Borough and was keen to ensure any developments provided an appropriate amount 
of affordable and social housing.  The Joint Panel was advised that the Council was 
able to influence the amount of social housing built as this was set out in the Local 
Plan and that local residents were offered accommodation in the social housing 
available.  However, the Council had no influence over properties sold on the open 
market.  Developers would have to provide a strong case to show that a 
development was not viable to provide social housing, and the case would be 
independently audited.  If the independent audit showed the development to be 
viable the developer would be required to provide social housing.

Following a debate on the options open to the Council,  it was proposed: 

“That the decision regarding the future of the Southwood Golf Course be deferred for 
twelve months while all other options be pursued to include:

 Lobbying Government 

 Seeking special dispensation for the area of Rushmoor in the way it is treated 
for SANG land, and;

 Examination of alternative SANG provision to provide the necessary mitigation 
for housing development in Rushmoor.”

After further discussion, the vote was taken with 8 voting for the proposal and 6 
voting against.  Therefore the proposal set out above was agreed for 
recommendation to Cabinet. 

The meeting closed at 10.02 pm.

 
CLLR MRS. D.B. BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 10



ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 

23RD JANUARY 2018 
 
 

 

SERCO – CONTRACT DELIVERY PERFORMANCE 
 
Update on performance from Serco on delivery of the Waste Management Contract which 
started in August 2017. 
 
Increase on-street staffing – We have already increased staffing levels in certain areas (such 
as the Prospect Estate) to help get the levels of Detritus down to meet the contract spec.  
 
Increased supervision/Management – We have introduced an Integration Supervisor on to 
the contract, who will act as a link between the Streets, Collections and Grounds services. The 
management of the Street staff will also come under the umbrella of Andrew Bloomfield, Serco’s 
Ground Maintenance Manager. This will allow Andy to pool his staff and increase staffing levels 
on Streets in Grounds quieter periods.  
 
WEEE - The recycling of WEEE items is underway and showing excellent signs of sustainability 
with almost 3 x tons of WEEE items already collected. It’s hoped that this will increase as 
residents become more aware of the service.  
 
Employment opportunities – Since the start of the new contract, we have recruited 12 x new 
staff, all of whom live in and around Rushmoor.   
 
Grounds placements – We are currently working with Farnborough College in order to assist 
local students in organised work experience placements.  
 
Training – We have put 3 x staff through their LGV training, at no cost to themselves. This will 
help tackle the national-wide shortage of LGV Drivers from within our own staff whilst giving our 
staff a vocational  qualification.  
 
Residents groups and associations – We have contacted a number of local groups and 
associations in the hope that we will able to offer our knowledge, resources and equipment to 
local events and campaigns.  
 
School Recycling/Planting visits – We have a number of visits planned to local Schools to 
help educate children about Recycling through games and competitions.  
 
Statistics 

 Refuse collected from over 850,000 properties 

 Collected nearly 4,000 tonnes  of material for recycling 

 Introduced a new collection of small electrical items which has proven very successful 

 Total length of highway cleaned – 330Km of highway 

 Continued the high standards of maintenance in the Council’s 29 parks and recreation 
grounds 

 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Robert Noble (robert.noble@serco.com) 
Jason Kinsella (jason.kinsella@serco.com) 
 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

mailto:robert.noble@serco.com
mailto:jason.kinsella@serco.com


This page is intentionally left blank



 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 

23RD JANUARY 2018 
 
 

 

 
FARNBOROUGH CIVIC QUARTER MASTERPLAN 

 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The panel will receive an update presentation on the development of the 
masterplan for the Farnborough Civic Quarter area. This report sets the context 
for the presentation.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Farnborough Civic Quarter site is currently home to Farnborough Leisure 

Centre, Elles Hall community centre, Farnborough library, Westmead House 
(offices), a skate park, surface car parks and a public green space. It was also 
home to the now-demolished police station. 
  

1.2 The Civic Quarter offers a significant opportunity for a development that integrates 
with the town centre. Our emerging proposals will seek to create a vibrant mixed-
use space, providing new opportunities for town centre living alongside active 
ground floor uses, such as cafes and restaurants along with the leisure centre, 
library and community space provision. Improvements to the public realm will see 
an improved central green, forming the focal point for events, and improved 
pedestrian links between the town centre (to the side of Iceland) and Farnborough 
Business Park. 

 
 
2. POLICY BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Farnborough Town Centre SPD (adopted 2007) provides the 'bigger picture' for 

the town centre, identifying a vision and a set of objectives for the town over a 10 to 
15 year timeframe, guiding development and attracting investment. 
 

2.2 The document sets key design and development principles for six main areas in the 
town centre. For the Civic Quarter the SPD focused upon the need to unify and 
strengthen the Civic Quarter and its functions and provide a new public space. Five 
key principles were identified:  
 

1. To create a unified Civic Quarter with a strong new identity. 

2. To enhance the area’s role in the functioning of the town centre. 

3. To provide an attractive public space which can be used by people of all 
ages in the town centre. 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

4. To connect the new Business Park in the south to the town centre in the 
north. 

5. To improve connections from the residential areas across Farnborough Road 
to the town centre. 
 

2.3 In 2012, the Farnborough Town Centre Partnership and Rushmoor Borough 
Council prepared a Prospectus for the town centre. The aim of this document was 
to promote the ongoing work which is being undertaken to improve Farnborough 
town centre and to attract new investment to the area. 
 

2.4 The document reinforces the Council’s commitment to improving the town centre 
and meeting its vision for Farnborough ‘to create a vibrant shopping, leisure, service 
and employment centre which provides for the needs of the local community, local 
employees and local businesses’. 
 

2.5 The document sets out the town's strategy for growth, outlines a number of projects 
that are currently underway in the town centre and highlights key sites for 
redevelopment and improvement. 
 

2.6 The Farnborough Civic Quarter Supplementary Planning Document1 (SPD) (June 
2015) sets out a vision, design and delivery principles and an example scheme 
layout to guide future development in the Civic Quarter.  A number of principles and 
development priorities are identified in the SPD for the Civic Quarter, including: 
 

1. Re-establish a network of connected streets and spaces that historically existed 

in the area but were lost over time. 

2. Integrate the site with its context and adjoining streets to overcome its current 

disconnection for pedestrians and cyclists. 

3. Enhance the central green space and retain significant trees in the area. 

4. Establish a balance of uses that contributes to Farnborough’s long term vitality. 

5. Ensure continuity of existing community uses as sites within the area come 

forward and are redeveloped. 

6. Deliver practical development plots that can come forward flexibly to 

accommodate different uses. 

7. Work within existing ownership and occupancy boundaries as much as possible 

to facilitate the re-provision of community services. 

8. Be as flexible as possible in terms of phasing, to respond to opportunities and 

necessities as they arise. 

9. Enable as much change as possible in terms of redevelopment before requiring 

major infrastructure investment 

 
 

                                            
1 http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=15059&p=0  
 

Page 14

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=15059&p=0


 

3. PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
3.1 Since the adoption of the Civic Quarter Masterplan SPD, the Council has been 

working with the other landowners of the site – Hampshire County Council, the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) (now known as Homes England) and the 
Wilky Group on a masterplan proposal for the site. This work began in earnest in 
January 2017 when AECOM was appointed as the consultant to lead on the 
development of the masterplan and to take forward an outline planning application 
for the former police station site as a first phase of development on behalf of the 
HCA.  
 

3.2 The landowners entered into a memorandum of understanding in March 2017 with 
the following objectives agreed between all parties:  
 
1. To jointly masterplan the Civic Quarter to deliver comprehensive regeneration 

which delivers the vision and considers the whole Civic Quarter rather than 
individual sites as piecemeal development. 

2. To masterplan the site to enable the regeneration to come forward on a phased 
basis in accordance with individual landowners’ aspirations and delivery 
timetables 

3. To ensure masterplan proposals are both viable and deliverable 

4. To work collaboratively throughout the design and delivery process to ensure 
high quality design, reduce costs and accelerate delivery 

 
3.3 In January 2017, Rushmoor Borough Council went out to tender for property advice 

with the aim of having an understanding of the value of its assets, both existing use 
value and in terms of redevelopment potential and an understanding of its options in 
terms of maximising the value of each asset whilst retaining or re-providing civic 
uses. The brief also sought some design and cost consultancy advice in order to 
understand the costs of rebuilding or refurbishing both the community centre and 
leisure centre to meet existing needs and space requirements. GVA was appointed 
to undertake this work on behalf of the Council and a first draft of their report was 
received in September 2017.  
 

3.4 Demolition of the police station building took place in March 2017 and a public 
consultation event for the site, the proposed first phase of the regeneration of the 
Civic Quarter, took place on Tuesday 9 January 2018, offering people the chance to 
find out about the HCA’s proposals for the future development of the site and to 
provide feedback. Copies of the consultation panels and survey form can be viewed 
online via the Council’s website and comments can be

Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A. Jackman

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophia Choudhary.

12. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th September and the Joint Meeting with the 
Leisure and Youth Panel held on 7th November were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

13. SERCO - CONTRACT DELIVERY PERFORMANCE

Robert Noble and Jason Kinsella from Serco attended the meeting and advised the 
Panel on the Serco performance during the first six months of the contract delivery.  
The contract commenced on 31st July, 2017 and all 82 members of staff from the 
previous contractor had been TUPE’d over to Serco.  The transition had been made 
easier due to the partnership working between Serco and the Council. 

There had been no major changes to the grounds service due to the excellent 
standards that were already being achieved.  The service had been supplemented 
with an edging programme.  The edging programme would be a continual rolling 
programme carried out across the Borough.  Environmental improvements had been 
introduced to the provision of toilets in the Borough and Serco promoted the most 
eco-friendly cleaning chemicals available on the market.  The driving from site to site 
was now completed in a state-of-the-art fully electric van.  The Whitespace hand-
held devices also cut down travelling time by sending new jobs directly to the crew.  

The Serco street cleansing strategy committed to provide residents with a simple, 
efficient and visible streets service throughout the Borough based on a two phased 
approach of manual sweeping/litter clearance operation and mechanical cleansing.  
Serco had taken a more neighbourhood area approach which included a barrow 
sweeping beat in Aldershot, Farnborough and North Camp Town Centres and ten 



- 9 -

further barrow sweeping beats across the rest of the Borough operating on a 20-day 
cleansing cycle.  There was also a large mechanical broom and two smaller 
mechanical brooms to support the barrow sweeping.  Feedback received on street 
cleansing had been positive with compliments on the standard of detritus removed 
and visibility of staff.  The litter picking, sweeping and weed removal had been time 
consuming and intensive.  The team had identified that litter had built up due to the 
time spent in detail cleansing.  As a result the cleansing schedules had been revised 
to enable the ten barrow beats to spend two-days per week litter picking.  There 
were also plans to integrate some of the litter picking with the hedge trimming and 
edging work.

The team had increased staffing levels in certain areas to help get the levels of 
detritus down to meet the contract specification.  The Whitespace handhelds would 
help highlight the trends and patterns in cleansing complaints and staffing 
levels/times would be adjusted to suit the needs of the contract.  An Integration 
Supervisor had also been introduced to act as a link between the streets, collections 
and grounds services.

The Panel was then advised that Hampshire County Council had reduced the 
number of weed sprays in the Borough from two per year to one from 2017/18.  To 
maintain the service, Serco had added weed control to the contract and committed to 
carrying out a further spray across the Borough with two sprays in some areas.  A 
number of Serco staff had been trained to a national qualification standard in 
chemical weed spraying to enable the team to complete spraying during the Spring, 
depending on the weather, and maintain the standard during the Summer months.

Serco had committed to providing marketing investment to raise recycling awareness 
and participation levels.  Serco would carry out glass recycling campaigns through 
communication activity and the delivery of additional recycling boxes.  The team was 
also keen to improve the garden waste subscription within Rushmoor.  Serco was 
committed to increasing the bulky waste reuse while reducing landfill.  Site visits to 
local charities had taken place to discuss potential projects around the amount of 
bulky items collected and making residents aware of what could be reused would 
feature in the reuse strategy.  The recycling of Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE) was underway and showed excellent signs of sustainability with 
almost three tons of WEEE items already collected.  Work was also being carried out 
with the Contracts Team to identify a solution to begin textile recycling.   

Serco aimed to use the partnership contract as a vehicle to grow and develop both 
commercial and commercial waste recycling services.  The team planned to 
maximise the scale and penetration as quickly as possible.  

It was explained that there were a number of added value projects and incentives 
introduced as part of the new contract that it was felt would benefit the local 
community.  The Community Champions programme would seek individuals to 
assist in improving their environment for the benefit of the community.  Champions 
would be supplied with smart phone technology to report incidents and attach 
photographs of places where there were social issues.  Other areas of added value 
included visits to parks from the Fido machine to highlight dog-fouling issues, link to 
local charities, share information and knowledge with local groups and associations 



- 10 -

and visit schools to educate children about recycling and set up planting activities in 
local parks.  Serco was due to move its base of operations from Camberley to 
Lysons Avenue, Ash Vale in July 2018.  The site was purpose built and would be a 
flagship site for Serco in the South East.

The Panel noted the presentation and raised a number of questions.  Cllr Keith 
Dibble had carried out a local residents survey regarding the service and had 
received a number of comments on sweeping, street cleansing, weed removal and 
grass cutting.  The responses would be passed to Serco.  Serco was happy to 
receive any feedback from residents as it was constantly aiming to improve services.  
A customer tracker survey had recently been carried out with 250 random selected 
residents from across the Borough, the initial results would set a benchmark for 
future surveys.

The Panel suggested educational trips to the depot would be beneficial.  Serco 
advised that some visits were planned but there had not been a great take up so 
further work was being carried out to get schools engaged.  It was proposed that 
Serco liaised with local ward councillors to identify suitable residents to approach to 
become Community Champions.  It was requested that a member of the Panel 
attended the Serco quarterly meetings as an observer and proposed Cllr Marina 
Munro.  The suggestion would be put to the Portfolio Holder for agreement.

Action to be taken By whom When
Cllr Keith Dibble to share results from 
local residents survey with Serco

Cllr Keith 
Dibble

January 2018

Serco to liaise with Ward Councilllors to 
select residents to approach to become 
Community Champions

Rob Noble/ 
Jason 
Kinsella

February 2018

The appointment of Cllr Marina Munro as 
an observer at the Serco quarterly 
meetings be put to the Environment and 
Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

Panel 
Chairman

February 2018

A six monthly performance delivery 
update from Serco be added to the work 
programme

Panel 
Administrator

January 2018

14. FARNBOROUGH CIVIC QUARTER - MASTERPLAN

The Panel received a presentation from Nick Irvine, Principal Planning Officer, on the 
development of the Masterplan for the Farnborough Civic Quarter area.  The 
Farnborough Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) adopted in 
2007 identified a vision and set of objectives for the town over a 10-15 year 
timeframe.  The SPD focussed on the need to unify and strengthen the Civic Quarter 
and its functions and provide new public space.  The Farnborough Civic Quarter 
SPD set out a vision, design and delivery principles and an example scheme layout 
to guide future development.



- 11 -

AECOM had been appointed as the consultant to lead on the development of the 
Masterplan and to take forward an outline planning application for the former police 
station site as a first phase of development on behalf of Homes England (formerly 
the Homes and Communities Agency).  The landowners had entered into a 
memorandum of understanding in March 2017 to jointly masterplan the Civic 
Quarter, enable regeneration to come forward on a phased basis and work 
collaboratively throughout the design and delivery phase.

There were six plots within the development parcel which included the Iceland store, 
Library, former Police Station, Community Centre, Leisure Centre and Westmead 
House/Sulzers Roundabout.  The Iceland store was in a strategic position that was 
integral to achieving improved connectivity.  Discussions would be held with tenants 
to understand their position and future plans.  Hampshire County Council was not in 
a position financially to relocate the Library at the current time, although it was keen 
to support the delivery of the wider masterplan.  Demolition of the former Police 
Station had been completed in March 2017 and Homes England would be looking for 
expressions of interest in January 2018 with a full invitation to tender expected in 
March 2018.  The Community Centre was owned by the Council and existing users 
would be relocated prior to redevelopment.  Discussions would be held with the 
users to agree the way forward.  Options for the redevelopment of the Leisure 
Centre were being considered, it was likely to be developed in parcels to enable a 
continuity of use of some of the facilities.  Westmead House and Sulzers 
Roundabout was owned by the Wilky Group and there was currently well established 
office use with good occupancy levels.  Options for the site were being explored and 
discussions would be held on whether the site should be retained or reprovided.

There would be public engagement activity carried out to inform the final masterplan 
to balance community use, public open space and leisure.  The Panel felt it was 
important to maximise the channels of engagement to give all residents the 
opportunity to comment and feel that their view had been heard.  The public 
engagement activity would run in late Spring/early Summer.  

The Panel expressed concern regarding how the infrastructure would cope with 
additional housing in the town centre.  The Panel was advised that Hampshire 
County Council was currently working on a Farnborough Growth Package to address 
the increase in traffic.  Developers would also need to make a contribution to 
improve the infrastructure.  A question was also raised regarding the provision of the 
skate park.   The Panel was advised that an alternative location had been identified 
for a skate park and young people would be engaged to find out what they would like 
included in the new provision.

The Panel NOTED the update and proposed next steps.

15. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel discussed the current work programme and it was requested that issues 
on noise pollution relating to fireworks, co-ordination of temporary lights/road works 
and the Farnborough Growth Package be added to the work programme as items for 
a future meeting.  The work programme would be discussed at the mid-cycle 



- 12 -

meeting where it would also be confirmed whether a Panel meeting was required in 
both February and March.

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm.

 
CLLR D.S. GLADSTONE (CHAIRMAN)

------------


